Special Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date

Monday 10 September 2018

Time

9.30 am

Venue

Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Substitute Members

3.

Declarations of Interest, if any

4.

Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties

5.

Draft Children's Strategy - Report of Director of Transformation and
Partnerships (Pages 3 - 26)

6.

Children and Young Peoples Mental Health draft Local Transformation Plan
2018 - 2020 (Pages 27 - 30)
(a) Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
(b) Presentation by Gill O’Neill, Deputy Director of Public Health with
colleagues from Education, CAMHS and CCGs

7.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
County Hall
Durham
31 August 2018

To:

The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)
Councillor H Smith (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors B Bainbridge, D Bell, J Blakey, P Brookes, J Charlton,
J Considine, R Crute, S Durham, N Grayson, C Hampson, K Hopper,
I Jewell, L Kennedy, L Mavin, A Patterson, A Reed, M Simmons, A Willis and
M Wilson
Faith Communities Representatives:
Mrs C Craig and Mrs C Johnston
Parent Governor Representatives:
Ms J Norman and Mr R Patel
Co-opted Members:
Ms R Evans and Mrs P Parkins

Contact: Kirsty Gray

Tel: 03000 269705

Agenda Item 5

Children and Young People’s Overview
and Scrutiny Committee
10 September 2018
Draft Children and Young People’s
Strategy for County Durham
Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and
Partnerships
Purpose of the Report
1

To present members of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny
Committee with the draft Children and Young People’s strategy and
consultation process for comment.

Background
2

On the 2 July 2018, the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny
Committee received a presentation, which provided an overview of the vision,
aims and objectives of the new Children and Young People’s strategy, giving
members the opportunity to comment.

3

Stage one of the consultation has taken place throughout May, June and July
which has given management teams, partnerships and children and young
people the opportunity to provide feedback on the proposed vision and aims
of the strategy.

4

Stage two of the consultation will give management teams and partnerships
the opportunity to comment on the draft strategy before final sign off. The next
steps for this stage of the consultation are as follows:
Stakeholders

Timescales

Children and Young
People’s Overview and
Scrutiny

10th September
2018

County Durham
Partnership, thematic
partnerships, LSCB, AAP
Coordinators to share
with boards

Send 31st
August
comments by
21st September
– 3 week
consultation

Children and Families
Partnership development
session

20th September

Page 3

5

Extended Management
Team

27th September
2018

CCG Executive Group

28th August

CCG Governing Body

18th September

It has been agreed that this strategy will be a blueprint for other partnership
strategies which are due for review in 2018/19, including the Health and
Wellbeing Strategy and Safer Durham Partnership Plan.

Recommendations
6

The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee is
recommended to receive the draft Children and Young People’s Strategy and
comment accordingly.

7

Final sign off of the Strategy will be through the County Durham Integrated
Care Partnership.

Contact:

Page 4

Jenny Haworth, Tel:

03000 268071

Appendix 1: Implications

Finance – To be considered as the strategy develops
Staffing – To be considered as the strategy develops
Risk – To be considered as the strategy develops
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – Equality analysis is informing
development of the draft strategy
Accommodation– NA
Crime and Disorder– A key aim of the strategy is all children and young people have
a safe childhood.
Human Rights– To be considered as the strategy develops.
Consultation– Consultation has taken place with partners, children and young people
during May, June and July 2018.
Procurement– NA
Disability Issues– One of the Key aims of the strategy is achieving the best possible
outcomes for children with special educational needs and disabilities.
Legal Implications– The draft strategy aligns to legal responsibilities to deliver
children’s services.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

County Durham
Draft Children and Young People’s Strategy
2018/19 - 2020/21

Page 7

11

Page 8

Purpose
This is a strategy for all children and young people and their families in County Durham.



The aim of this plan is to provide focus and clarity on the priorities for improving services and
life opportunities for children and young people. The document considers what life is currently
like for children and young people in County Durham, based on feedback from children and
young people and analysis of their needs. It sets out where we want to be in three years and
what actions we will undertake to achieve this. For the public it provides a summary of the
importance of services and support for children and young people, who are the future of our
county, and what they can expect from local services.



term to create a country that works for everyone, including a review of the statutory duty
placed on local authorities to provide appropriate local youth services.
Ofsted’s new Inspection of Local Authorities (ILACS) Framework changes the way
local authorities are inspected depending on previous judgement and places a stronger
emphasis on partnership working within front-line services to improve children and
young people’s lives.
There is also a new inspection framework for youth offending and a new education
inspection framework expected in early in the New Year.

For those responsible for delivering services, any future work programmes should contribute to
achieving the aims set out in this strategy. It can therefore be used as an aid in deciding what
to do and of equal importance, what not to do. Members, officers and partners will find this
document of practical use in evaluating whether to participate in new national initiatives and
funding bids and help select the work programmes that we need to do. The strategy is
therefore a living document that is designed to be used regularly.

Vision for Children and Young People in County Durham

National Policy

The County Durham Partnership also have a longstanding commitment to make life better for
children and young people in the county, and this is a strategic priority for all partners. We now
want to renew and strengthen our focus on improving life for our children and young people, by
improving the access they and their families have to these economic opportunities, as well as
improving children’s health, education, safety, and transitions into adulthood.

County Durham is changing. Throughout the last few years, the County Durham Partnership
have had an unwavering focus on economic regeneration, in order to make Durham a better
place to live and work, investing in local businesses, people and skills. The result of this focus
is that the economy of the county has a stronger and more balanced mix of employment
opportunities for residents, including industry, manufacturing, service sector, public sector and
self-employment.

There is a huge amount of national legislative and policy change affecting children’s services
which have informed this strategy. Key policy areas are:














The strengthened Working together to Safeguard Children guidance published in July
2018 aims to improve partnership working to protect children and young people. It sets
new legal requirements for the police, Clinical Commissioning Groups and local
authorities to make joint decisions to meet the needs of local children and families.
The independent review, Foster care in England, published in February 2018, sets out
six priority areas for the government’s vision for a better care system, driven by
children’s needs and views.
The government’s Childhood Obesity: a plan for action, Part 1 and 2, published in
June 2018, aims to reduce England’s childhood obesity within the next 10 years. Their
goal is to half childhood obesity and reduce the gap in obesity between children from the
most and least deprived areas by 2030.
Transforming children and young people’s mental health provision: a green
paper, published in December 2017, proposes measures to improve mental health
support for children and young people through earlier intervention and prevention,
especially in schools and colleges.
The government is also consulting on draft regulations and statutory guidance relating to
Relationships Education, RSE and Health Education which includes teaching
children about physical and good mental health, online safety and healthy relationships.
The Internet Safety Strategy Green Paper, published in May 2018, considers
developing children’s digital literacy and the safety of young people’s use of online
dating websites and applications.
The Civil Society Strategy: Building a Future that Works for Everyone, published in
August 2018, sets out how the government will work with and for civil society in the long-

Aims
Our ambition is that County Durham will be a great place for children and young people to grow
up in and for Durham to be a place where all children are healthy, happy and achieving their
potential. To achieve this, we have developed four key aims:
1. All children and young people have a safe childhood
2. Children and Young People enjoy the best start in life, good health and emotional
wellbeing
3. Young people can access good quality education, training and local employment
4. Achieve the best possible outcomes for children and young people with special
educational needs and disabilities

1

Aim 1
All children and young people have a safe childhood.
We will provide a range of services for children, young people and families to help ensure they
achieve this aim. We will focus on preventative measures through our early help and
intervention services and will ensure that all children in need of help and protection are
protected from harm. For those needing our statutory support services we will ensure that our
social work practice is of a high standard. We will be an excellent corporate parent to the
children and young people within the Council’s care and for those leaving the care system. We
will work with education, youth support and other networks to ensure good services are
available to all our children, young people and their families.

Aim 4
Achieve the best possible outcomes for children and young people with special
educational needs and disabilities (SEND)
We aim to ensure that children and young people with special educational needs and
disabilities have high quality support which meets their needs. Children, young people and their
families will be involved in the design and plans for these services, with their voice being
listened to and where possible acted upon. It is important that we are able to support these
children and young people to secure meaningful employment which enables and prepares
them to live independently into adult life.

Promoting Equality of Opportunity
In developing this strategy we recognise that income poverty is the most important driver of
outcomes for children and young people. Our ambitions are underpinned by an unrelenting
cross-partnership focus on tackling the impact of poverty and disadvantage on all
residents, including children, young people and their families. We have formed a Child
Poverty Working Group, which aims to develop and implement a single coherent and
coordinated appro
[...]
or unintentional injuries
 Reduce the number of children who are
overweight or obese

Secondary school and Transitions
 Improve educational attainment
 Look at A&E attendances
 Reduce hospital admissions for alcohol
related attendances
 Reduce hospital admissions as a result
of self-harm
 Improve mental health and wellbeing
 Continue to reduce teenage
conceptions

Page 17

10

Page 18

Current Model

Model: Services for Children (for full details of services see appendix 2, figures
as at July 2018)

What are services for children?
Local services for all children and young people include:
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

Schools and nurseries
Sports and leisure activities and facilities
Libraries
Arts and cultural activities
Green spaces
Transport
Communities
Health care
Social care and specialist services for those needing extra support

How are service provided?d
Our services cover all 100,540 children and young people aged 0 to 19 in the county with extra
services for those with additional needs across health, education and social care.
Where there is a child safeguarding issue all partners work together within the model for
services for children, outlined below, to deliver services to protect children and young people.
Future Health and social care integration
With the intention to create an integrated health and social care plan for County Durham there
is the opportunity to look at how money and resources are best managed in a collaborative
way to reduce duplication and maximise the effectiveness and quality of service offer.
Other specialist support including:
Domestic Violence
Drugs and Alcohol
Mental Health
Learning Disability
Youth Offending Services
SEND Local Offer

Key
VCS – Voluntary and Community Sector
LSCB – Local Safeguarding Children Board
MASH – Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub
CCG – Clinical Commissioning Group
MAREC -

11

County Durham Draft Children and Young People’s Strategy
Vision: County Durham will be the best area in the North East for children and young 
[...]
rning from internal and external scrutiny
Leaning out inefficient use of social worker time

County Durham Draft Children and Young People’s Strategy
Vision: County Durham will be the best area in the North East for children and young people to grow up in and be a place where all children are healthy, happy and achieving their potential

Aims

2. Children and young people
enjoy the best start in life,
good health and emotional
wellbeing

Objectives

2.4 Children and young
people and their families are
supported to achieve their
optimum mental health and
wellbeing

2.3 Improve health and wellbeing
outcomes for children with a
specific focus on vulnerable
children and young people
(5-24)

2.2 High quality nursery and
primary education which
meets all children’s needs

2.1 Ensure that every child
has the best start in life (0-5)

What do we need to be good at? (core deliverables)









Reducing smoking and inequalities in smoking in pregnancy
Improving perinatal mental health
Reducing alcohol consumption in pregnancy
Reducing inequalities in breastfeeding initiation and at 6-8 weeks
Improving management of obesity and promotion of healthy weight
Improving speech, language and communication development
Improving support for vulnerable parents
Improving oral health in County Durham






Increase in prepared and ready to
learn and ready for school
Children achieving a good level of
development at the end of reception
Improving child development
outcomes age 2 to 2.5 years










Further reducing teenage pregnancies and
intensive work based on hotspot areas
Decrease the social gradient in admissions to
hospital for unintentional injuries
Reducing inequality in excess weight amongst
children aged 4-5 and 10-11 years
Reducing inequalities in oral health (TBC)
Reducing alcohol admissions in under 18s
Reducing rate of self-harm admissions








Promoting resilience, prevention, and
early intervention
Raising profile of emotional wellbeing
Improving access and effectiv
[...]
ic
Partnership

Chair: Phil Hodgson/

Chair: Cllr Peter
Brookes

Gill Findley

Page 25

18

Vulnerable
Groups &
Safeguarding
(virtual group)
Chair: Gill Findley

CYP Mental Health,
Emotional
Wellbeing &
Resilience Group

Chair: Gill O’Neill

Joint
Commissioning
Group for Adults
and Children
Chair: Denise
Elliott

Joint Strategic/
Integrated Needs
Assessments

Page 26

Appendix 2
One Point Family centres

Model: Services for Children - description of teams

There are 15 One Point Family centres across the county that provide services for 0-19 year
olds, including best start in life and early help. They were formerly children’s centres and
continue to act as Registered Children’s Centres (subject to Ofsted Inspections) although the
council do not operate the nurseries within the centres. The numbers of centres have been
streamlined to provide services that are targeted to those who live in deprived communities or
who are vulnerable. Services are delivered in conjunction with partners including health
visitors, school nurses and VCS and include: support for learning, health and wellbeing life
skills, family and relationships. A key role is to identify and provide additional support to
children and families at risk of poor outcomes aimed at reducing inequalities. Previously the
centres primarily offered level two support but as they now offer level three and four support,
the level two support has narrowed and is undertaken in partnership with the VCS.

County Durham model
Children’s services are designed to meet need across the continuum from universal services,
early help to safeguarding and looked after services. The model brings together brings together
early help (One Point) teams alongside statutory social work (Families First) teams, co-located
in ten One Point hubs and other buildings. It also aims to improve links with schools and GP
practices in each locality and strengthen work with the voluntary and community sector (VCS)
through the newly established team w
[...]
g people and progression into
education and employment. Early Help services will develop and deliver effective early support
and help using a ‘think family’ model to families who are experiencing a range of multiple and
complex needs.

Looked After Children Services
We offer residential services for children and young people, providing support and care for
young people who cannot live at home or who require a short break away from family or
carers. There are nine children's homes in County Durham and offer a range of different
services.
We provide support to children and foster parents who are part of the fostering process and.
We also provide support to care leaver (young person who has previously been in care.

19

Agenda Item 6

Children and Young People’s Overview
and Scrutiny Committee
10 September 2018
Children and Young People’s Mental
Health Transformation Plan
Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and
Partnerships
Purpose of the Report
1

To present members of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny
Committee with information in advance of a presentation on the draft Children
and Young People’s Mental Health Transformation Plan 2018 - 2020.

Background
2

At its meeting on the 3 November the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the
County Durham Transformation Plan for Children and Young People’s Mental
Health, Emotional Wellbeing and Resilience 2015-2020.

3

A draft Children and Young People’s Mental Health Transformation Plan 2018
– 2020 has been developed to meet the needs of children and young people
in County Durham.

4

Arrangements have been made for a presentation to be given to members of
CYP OSC that will cover the following areas:
a) Introduction for LTP (including refresh of plan and consultation and MH
data to set the scene )
b) Voice of parents: what’s going well and what is needed to improve
c) Voice of CYP: what’s going well and what is needed to improve
d) School based interventions, Anna Freud link project and ne

Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Monday 10 September 2018 at 9.30 am
Present:
Councillor C Potts (Chairman)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Smith, P Brookes, J Considine, R Crute, C Hampson, I Jewell, L Mavin,
A Patterson, A Reed, A Willis and M Wilson
Parent Governor Representative:
Mrs J Norman
Also Present:
Councillors G Darkes, Mrs R Hassoon, M McKeon and L Maddison
1

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Bainbridge, D Bell, J Blakey,
J Charlton, S Durham, N Grayson, K Hopper, M Simmons, Mrs C Craig (Faith Rep),
Ms R Evans and Mrs P Parkins
2

Substitute Members

Councillor L Maddison substitued for Councillor N Grayson.
3

Declarations of Interest, if any

There were no declarations of interest.
4

Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties

There were no items from co-opted Members or interested parties.
5

Draft Children's Strategy

The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships which
presented the draft Children and Young People’s Strategy (for copy see file of minutes).
The Head of Strategy presented the key aims of the new Children and Young People’s
Strategy and Members were invited to comment. She referred to areas which had been
revised following the comments received at the meeting on 2 July 2018.

Councillor Brookes commented on the design being helpful and east to understand, but he
suggested that the challenge was implementation and ensuring that the milestones set out
from the beginning were met and agencies were monitored to ensure delivery. The Head
of Strategy agreed that delivery was the biggest challenge, however the document was
designed to be a working document which incorporated delivery frameworks and would be
regularly monitored and performance analysed. The draft strategy had been developed in
conjunction with other Senior Managers and Partners were determined to ensure this
document was to be used regularly.
In response to a further question from Councillor Brookes regarding whether Liquid Logic
would be used for monitoring the data, the Head of Strategy confirmed that it was a critical
element of the new system as not everything was recorded on the current system SIDS.
Liquid Logic would expand the number of services and once it had been fully implemented
the data would be easier to extract and reduce the number of hours officers currently had
to spend on data analysis.
Councillor McKeon was pleased that the improvement of speech and language was
included as one of the core deliverable as in her experience as a School Governor, many
Reception teachers had noticed a decline in the standard of speech on entry to Early
Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) and this was not linked to social background. Councillor
McKeon queried what part of the new strategy would cover the early years and the Deputy
Director of Public Health confirmed that ensuring a child had the best start in life was an
objective which covered the early developmental stages from conception to 2.5 years. A
multi-agency approach would improve child development, using services such as libraries
to focus on reading and ensure children were ready to learn. Although Councillor McKeon
was impressed with the use of libraries, she referred to smaller communities without
libraries and queried whether other community buildings would be used. The Deputy
Director of Public Health confirmed that Health Visitors would assist in developing the
reach of the programmes.
Councillor Hall referred to issues which did not meet the threshold of being dealt with by
the police or local authorities and gaps which could be filled by the Voluntary and
Community Sector (VCS). He queried whether a separate strategy could assist in
developing the VCS to fill those gaps and the Head of Strategy suggested that the VCS
was an area which had a lot of activity in relation to children and young people and it was
important that this was discussed in order to see if this could be incorporated. The
Chairman also referred to the importance of AAP engagement with the VCS and
highlighted that children and young people were usually high up in their priorities set out.
The Head of Education confirmed that if implemented in full, the strategy would assist in
managing the health and wellbeing of children. He referred to the comments regarding
gaps in provision and alternative education as being a priority. The Service was currently
having to rely on out of County provision due to budget constraints and this would be
addressed if a recent application for funding from the DfE was successful.
In response to a question from Councillor Patterson regarding potential risks due to
financial pressures, the Head of Education confirmed that this year the Council had been
in receipt of the best exam results they had ever had and this proved that schools in

County Durham were competent. He added that because of budget restraints, only a
successful bid would ensure the Council could fill the gap in alternative provision.
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that Mrs Evans had sent comments via email
adding that she would also like to see children and young people consulted on economic
and planning policies.
6
Children and Young Peoples Mental Health draft Local Transformation Plan
2018 - 2020
The Committee considered a report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships with
regards to the Children and Young People’s Mental Health Transformation Plan (for copy
see file of minutes)
The Deputy Director of Public Health started a joint presentation by giving members a
number of facts about mental health in children and young people, risk factors, protective
factors and the five key themes for the future and the plan incorporated 12 ambitions to
achieve by 2020. She confirmed that building resilience was a key factor in prevention
and access to the correct tier at the time of presenting with symptoms was important in
order to provide a more efficient range of services.
Wendy Minhinnit was a parent who had experienced her own child go through mental
health issues, gave members an insight to her own experience. Four years ago her
daughter had to access the system and she found that she was struggling herself for
support and advice. She set up a parent/carer support group called Rollercoaster and it
had ended up being so successful that it was now a commissioned service with two
support groups per month and an enetwork for parents to join and give advice and
support. It had recently won a National Award and was highly commended. She referred
to training courses which were specific to issues such as self harm, eating disorders as
being a way in which parents could learn to assist their children as from her own
experience, parents did not know what to do and were expected to deal with issues
without any training at all.
One of the volunteers from Rollercoaster, Linda Timbey had became involved through her
own experience of having a child with mental health issues and explained how the
experience had affected her job. The group sessions had been recommended by CAMHS
and on attending her first session, she felt instant relief. It had led to her becoming a
volunteer for Rollercoaster and also for SPACE, which was the support group for young
people. She had became passionate about speaking about these issues and her life had
completely changed due to the support she had received. She was now back in
employment and volunteering was something she was very passionate about. She hoped
in future that all schools would offer the opportunity for children of all ages to be educated
on mental health issues.
A Project Officer from Investing in Children gave a presentation on Children and Young
People Engagement (for copy see file of minutes). The Project Officer confirmed that
informal peer support worked well because they did not feel judged or stigmatised, which
was an issue which still needed further consideration. He referred to the value of school
counsellors but confirmed that not all schools had a budget which could afford to employ

staff for this type of role and therefore it was currently a postcode lottery as to whether
children had access to the service.
With regards to progress, the Project Officer referred to the Youth Aware Mental Health
programme which had been implemented in 2017 and successfully ran in 7 secondary
schools. This year the programme was open to all secondary schools. There was also
successful work in schools delivered with the Anna Freud Centre.
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of CAMHS which gave an update
on progress and challenges ahead. With regards to accessing the service, initial
assessments were still achieving less than a four week wait, however due to the work of
the Anna Freud Centre, there had been an increase in referrals due to an increase in
awareness about the service. This of course placed more pressure on waiting times and
the service had received CCG funding to develop of a duty worker in SPA and a
consultation with parents would assist in reducing the amount of inappropriate referrals.
The Deputy Director of Public Health referred to the final part of the presentation and
referred to a new Bereavement Support Service, which was not sufficient to meet demand
and was experiencing 12 week waiting times.
Finally the Deputy Director of Public Health confirmed that a new Green Paper would be
launched in December and the focus was on CAMHS and a whole school approach, which
included establishing a mental health lead in schools.
Councillor Reed referred to Harbour, which was the Councils own service, however it only
offered an initial six week course but could be extended for a further six weeks if needed.
Speaking from personal experience, she did not feel that this was enough for some
children, however when she had queried a further extension she was advised that it could
not be facilitated. The Head of Service, CAMHS confirmed that Harbour intervention was
tailored to individuals needs, but recommended that it should be time limited and was not a
permanent intervention.
In response to a number of question from Mrs Hassoon, the Head of Service, CAMHS,
confirmed that there were no tier 4 beds in Durham but the nearest was Middlesbrough.
Children were not expected to travel anywhere else in the Country and families on low
incomes were not expected to pay for transport, the care package would include visits and
travel was included in the funding. With reference to the new posts for Children’s Physical
Wellbeing Practitioners, the Head of CAMHS confirmed that there was a requirement to
have what was referred to as a ‘relevant degree’ but the training offered would be robust
enough to ensure that those staff with experience enough to be recruited would sufficiently
carry out the role.
Councillor Maddison queried the level of support offered to children who were
experiencing separation issues and the Deputy Director of Public Health confirmed that
should behaviour such as anxiety be flagged up, the service would assist, however it
depended on whether they were aware. The Senior Educational Psychologist confirmed
that the onus would usually be on teaching staff in schools to identify issues and make a
referral. With regards to acrimonious separation issues, Ms Minhinnit confirmed that it was
not uncommon for parents to both wish to attend sessions, but would not attend the same
session as one another. Councillor Maddison suggested that this would have a knock on

effect throughout services and perhaps needed consideration as to how partners worked
to tackle these delicate situations.
In response to a comment from Councillor Jewell, the Deputy Director of Public Health
confirmed that early identification was improving and younger children tended to require
low to moderate intervention so raising awareness via programmes in schools was key to
building resilience and preventing further and more complex issues developing.
Ms Minhinnit confirmed that one of the most common phrases used by parents at
Rollercoaster was that they knew years before something wasn’t right, but at the time their
child did not meet the threshold which required intervention. It was not until the child went
through more of a crisis that the family would receive assistance and she suggested
listening to children and identifying early signs of mental health issues, would lead to
significant progress.

